INSTALLATION &
OPERATION MANUAL
How Solar Pool Heating Works Why Solar Heat Works Best
• Using your pool pump, water
is automatically pumped
through the solar collectors.
• The water is then heated by the
sun as it moves through the

5 ft x 21 ft (1.5 m x 6.5 m)
10 ft x 21 ft (3 m x 6.5 m)
Order Guide for S425
SunHeater collectors are manufactured with
special molds and materials designed to pro-
vide you with the most durable, high per-
formance solar pool heating system avail-
able. Note: during manufacturing certain
mechanical incisions are required to com-
plete the assembly of the collector  (see pho-
tos on right). These are normal and do not
adversely affect the performance or durability
of your SunHeater.
Kit Qty Item # Description
2 SCPNL220 2’ x 20’ (610 cm x 6.1 m) Polypropylene Solar Collectors
2 SC600HSE 6’ (1.829 m) Flex Hoses
1 Limted Warranty
SK-41 System Kit for S425
2 69003 Elbow Connectors
2 69002 PVC End Caps 1 1/2” (3.81 cm) FPT
4 SC150CLMP 1 1/2” (3.81 cm) Stainless Steel Hose Clamps 35-64
1 60554 Teflon Tape 1/2” (1.27 cm)
1 SC375HOSE 6” (15.24 cm) Long Rubber Hose
1 SC150VLVE 1 1/2” (3.81 cm) PVC FPTxFPT Ball Valve w/Union
1 Installation Manual
SK-41SC600HSE
Product # S425 Kit Components
Please Note: Small
holes in collector (see
photo at right) are NOT
to be used for mounting.
Use only SmartPool-
approved mounting kit
SK43 and follow the
directions provided.
Failure to comply will
void your warranty.
1. Provide an area that is free of any sharp objects with at least 6 hours of full sunlight a day.
2. Remove strap from collectors and unroll them next to each other placing the headers with the serial
number labels away from your pool equipment (as shown above).
3. Allow the collectors to relax in the sun (30 minutes to an hour).  DO NOT LAY COLLECTORS ON
THE GRASS IT CAN DAMAGE THE LAWN UNDERNEATH! DO NOT WALK ON COLLECTORS.
4. Remove and discard the black protective end caps covering the threaded ends of the header pipes.
5. Join the headers with the labels together using one black rubber connector hose and two 1 1/2" (3.81 cm)
hose clamps. Position hose clamps 1/2” (1.27 cm)) in from each end of rubber connector hose and tighten
(as shown). Do Not Overtighten. Do not push connector hose against tubes of collector.
6. Wrap the 6 remaining threaded ends of the headers with Teflon tape provided
(as shown) for a watertight seal.
7. Thread white end caps on the open ends of the headers with the labels (as shown).
8. Join the headers without the labels together using the diverter valve provided (as shown).
9. Thread elbow connectors on the open ends of the headers without the
labels (as shown).  Be careful not to cross-thread.
10.Turn off pool pump.